## SPECIAL BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES CITY OF BATAVIA MAY 27, 2014

The special business meeting of the City Council was held Tuesday, May 27, 2014 immediately following the conference meeting in the Council Chambers, One Batavia City Centre, Batavia, New York, with Council President Hawley presiding.

Present were Council President Hawley and Councilpersons Pacino, Briggs, Christian, Canale, Cipollone, Doeringer, Deleo and Jankowski.

Council President Hawley called the meeting to order at 7:55 PM.

The Council President assigned the regular agenda items.

\* \* \*

#### **New Business**

#### #46-2014

# RESOLUTION TO SCHEDULE A PUBLIC HEARING TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC ON THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM

### Motion of Councilperson Christian

**WHEREAS,** it is the desire of the City Council to submit applications for the New York State Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program; and

**WHEREAS,** the process for CDBG applications involves holding one public hearing prior to submission of any 2014 CDBG grant applications to provide residents with information about the CDBG program and to discuss community development needs and priorities; and

**WHEREAS,** at this time the City is considering submission of applications for housing, economic development, planning and public infrastructure projects; and

**WHEREAS,** residents are invited to attend the hearing to assist the City in defining community development priorities and to assist the Council in identifying the possible projects for inclusion in the City's application for CDBG funding; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City of Batavia will hold a Public Hearing on the CDBG program at City Hall, One Batavia City Centre, Board Room, Batavia, New York at 5:00 p.m. on Friday, June 6, 2014; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the City Clerk publish or cause to be published a

88 05/27/2014

Public Hearing notice in the official newspaper of the City of said Public Hearings at least three days prior thereto.

Seconded by Councilperson Briggs and on roll call approved 9-0.

\* \* \*

Meeting adjourned at 7:57.

Respectfully submitted,

Heidi J. Parker Clerk-Treasurer

89 05/27/2014